Form PTO-1594

(Rev. 03/01)



102734820

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

ALC.	To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
ATENT 8	Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies)	
Little	DJ ORTHOPEDICS, LLC DJ ORTHOPEDICS DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION	Name: <u>Wachovia Bank, National Association</u> Internal Address: <u>Attn: Syndication Agency Services</u>	
2-03	☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☒ Corporation-State (both are Delaware) ☐ Other Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No 3. Nature of conveyance: ☐ Merger	Street Address: 201 South College Street, 8 th Floor NC 0680 City: Charlotte State: NC Zip: 28288-0680 Individual(s) citizenship	
08	⊠ Security Agreement		
	 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s) 76/534,017 75/767,288 76/245,775 76/242,552 76/245,777 76/316,061 76/245,780 Additional number(s) atta 	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 2,441,560 1,766,635 2,012,690 1,335,337 1,025,165 1,858,495 1,854,085 1,825,788 2,475,076 ched Yes No	
	Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:	
	Name: Anne Reece, Paralegal Internal Address: Robinson, Bradshaw & Hinson, P.A.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)	
	Street Address: 101 N. Tryon Street, Suite 1900 City: Charlotte State: NC Zip: 28246	8. Deposit account number: 500327 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)	
ł	DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE	
	Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing inform of the original document.	nation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy	
12/04/2003	Anne Reece, Paralegal Name of Person Signing FC000565 00000074 3/53/4043	December 1, 2003 Signature December 1, 2003 Date	
L	Mail documents to be recorded with	er sheet, attachments, and documents:	
01 FC:8521 06 FC:8522	ATEA DA DE	rademarks, Box Assignments	

Washington, D.C. 20231

C-852829v01_15164.00013

1350.00 DP

Recordation Form Cover Sheet (Trademarks)

FORM PTO1594

Additional Page for DJ Orthopedics, LLC and DJ Orthopedics Development Corporation

4.B. Additional Trademark Numbers

2,574,178	2,249,639
2,649,819	1,639,644
2,652,214	1,838,398
1,416,508	2,493,072
2,301,852	1,897,435
2,687,035	1,805,205
2,074,441	1,989,073
1,930,808	2,360,165
2,550,309	2,617,535
1,340,474	2,648,656
2,212,910	2,336,667
2,170,031	1,854,562
1,843,569	1,964,315
1,930,818	
2,112,956	
1,906,426	
1,981,478	
1,987,244	
1,866,311	
2,579,448	
2,726,153	
2,505,493	
2,438,003	
1,039,606	
2,381,338	

1,838,617

C-852829v01_15164.00013

ASSIGNMENT AND GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, DJ ORTHOPEDICS, LLC and DJ ORTHOPEDICS DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION (the "Pledgors") are the owners of the trademarks and service marks listed on Schedule A attached hereto, which marks are registered or have pending registrations in the United States Patent and Trademark Office as set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (all such trademarks, service marks, registrations and applications, collectively, the "Trademarks") and are the owners of the patents listed on Schedule A attached hereto, which patents are registered or have pending applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office as set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (all such patents, registrations and applications, collectively, the "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, the Pledgors have entered into a Security Agreement (as amended. modified, restated or supplemented from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), dated as of November 26, 2003, in which the Pledgors have agreed with Wachovia Bank, National Association, as Administrative Agent (the "Administrative Agent"), with offices at One Wachovia Center, 301 South College Street, Charlotte, North Carolina 28288-0735, to execute this Assignment;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, as security for the payment and performance of the Secured Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement), the Pledgors do hereby assign and grant to the Administrative Agent a security interest in all of their right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks and the Patents, and the use thereof, together with all proceeds and products thereof and the goodwill of the businesses symbolized by the Trademarks and the Patents. This Assignment has been given in conjunction with the assignment and security interest granted to the Administrative Agent under the Security Agreement, and the provisions of this Assignment are without prejudice to and in addition to the provisions of the Security Agreement, which are incorporated herein by this reference.

DJ ORTHOPEDICS, LLC

By:

Title: Senior Vice President and Chief Financial

Slapps

Officer

DJ ORTHOPEDICS DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

By:

Title: Senior Vice President and Chief Financial

Officer

County of San Diego

Before me appeared <u>Vickie Capps</u>, the person who signed this instrument, who acknowledged that he/she signed it as a free act on his/her own behalf or on behalf of the identified corporation or other juristic entity with authority to do so.

This 25th day of November, 2003.

Man Anicete Notary Public

(Seal)

MARIANICETE REIGEL
Commission # 1332567
Notary Public - California
San Diego County
My Comm. Expires Nov 30,2005

My Commission Expires: 11-30-05

State of California

County of San Diego

Before me appeared <u>Vicke Capps</u>, the person who signed this instrument, who acknowledged that he/she signed it as a free act on his/her own behalf or on behalf of the identified corporation or other juristic entity with authority to do so,

This 25th day of November, 2003.

Man Anicete Verge Notary Public

(Seal)

MARI ANICETE REIGEL
Commission # 1332567
Notary Public - California
San Diego County
My Comm Entires Nov 30,2005

My Commission Expires: _ //- 30-05

SCHEDULE A

PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

dj Orthopedics, LLC = dj LLC dj Orthopedics Development Corporation = dj DC

	Application or		Issue or
Pledgor	Registration No.	Country	Filing Date
dj LLC & dj DC	6527733	United States	3/4/03
di LLC & di DC	6117164	United States	9/12/00
dj LLC & dj DC	6352550	United States	3/5/02
dj LLC & dj DC	6238360	United States	5/29/01
dj LLC & dj DC	6336909	United States	1/8/02
di LLC & di DC	6110137	United States	8/29/00
dj LLC & dj DC	6331169	United States	12/18/01
dj LLC & dj DC	5217431	United States	6/8/93
dj LLC & dj DC	5330419	United States	7/19/94
di LLC & di DC	5766140	United States	6/16/98
dj LLC & dj DC	5383845	United States	1/24/95
dj LLC & dj DC	5865841	United States	2/2/99
dj LLC & dj DC	5980561	United States	11/9/99
dj LLC & dj DC	5316547	United States	5/31/94
dj LLC & dj DC	5415625	United States	5/16/95
dj LLC & dj DC	5542911	United States	8/6/96
dj LLC & dj DC	5921946	United States	7/13/99
dj LLC & dj DC	5383844	United States	1/24/95
dj LLC & dj DC	5645671	United States	7/8/97
dj LLC & dj DC	5501659	United States	3/26/96
dj LLC & dj DC	4643176	United States	2/17/87
dj LLC & dj DC	4768500	United States	9/6/88
dj LLC & dj DC	4989337	United States	2/5/91
dj LLC & dj DC	5148606	United States	9/22/92
dj LLC & dj DC	DES481460	United States	10/28/03
dj LLC & dj DC	5487759	United States	1/30/96
dj LLC & dj DC	5454383	United States	10/3/95
dj LLC & dj DC	5443444	United States	8/22/95
dj LLC & dj DC	5385534	United States	1/31/95
dj LLC & dj DC	5456659	United States	10/10/95
dj LLC & dj DC	5409449	United States	4/25/95
dj LLC & dj DC	4796610	United States	1/10/89
dj LLC & dj DC	5176623	United States	1/5/93
dj LLC & dj DC	5407420	United States	4/18/95
dj LLC & dj DC	4493316	United States	1/15/85
dj LLC & dj DC	4531515	United States	7/30/85

LA:40250990.3/3204248-0000303262

	Application or		Issue or
Pledgor	Registration No.	Country	Filing Date
dj LLC & dj DC	4697583	United States	10/6/87
dj LLC & dj DC	4850877	United States	7/25/89
dj LLC & dj DC	4938777	United States	7/3/90
di LLC & di DC	5292303	United States	3/8/94
dj LLC & dj DC	DES372983	United States	8/20/96
dj LLC & dj DC	4481941	United States	11/13/84
dj LLC & dj DC	4940045	United States	7/10/90
di LLC & di DC	6436058	United States	8/20/02
dj LLC & dj DC	D451603	United States	12/4/01
dj LLC & dj DC	4776326	United States	10/11/88
dj LLC & dj DC	4915098	United States	4/10/90
dj LLC & dj DC	4777941	United States	10/18/88
dj LLC & dj DC	5000170	United States	3/19/91
dj LLC & dj DC	5046490	United States	9/10/91
dj LLC & dj DC	5063917	United States	11/12/91
dj LLC & dj DC	5409451	United States	4/25/95
dj LLC & dj DC	5611773	United States	3/18/97
dj LLC & dj DC	5586970	United States	12/24/96
di LLC & di DC	5873848	United States	2/23/99
dj LLC & dj DC	6383156	United States	5/7/02
dj LLC & dj DC	5662596	United States	9/2/97
dj LLC & dj DC	5674188	United States	10/7/97
di LLC & di DC	6425166	United States	7/30/02
dj LLC & dj DC	6623439	United States	9/23/03
dj LLC & dj DC	5792084	United States	8/11/98
dj LLC & dj DC	5458565	United States	10/17/95
dj LLC & dj DC	5527268	United States	6/18/96
dj LLC & dj DC	5520622	United States	5/28/96
dj LLC & dj DC	5823975	United States	10/20/98
dj LLC & dj DC	5733321	United States	3/31/98
dj LLC & dj DC	5697962	United States	12/16/97
dj LLC & dj DC	5741220	United States	4/21/98
dj LLC & dj DC	5843145	United States	12/1/98
dj LLC & dj DC	5993405	United States	11/30/99
dj LLC & dj DC	10/379517	United States	3/4/03
dj LLC & dj DC	10/116343	United States	4/3/02
dj LLC & dj DC	09/136268	United States	8/19/98
dj LLC & dj DC	10/020319	United States	12/11/01
dj LLC & dj DC	10/141494	United States	5/7/02
dj LLC & dj DC	09/945377	United States	8/31/01
dj LLC & dj DC	09/945114	United States	8/31/01
dj LLC & dj DC	10/669136	United States	9/23/03
dj LLC & dj DC	10/074520	United States	2/11/02

	Application or		Issue or
<u>Pledgor</u>	Registration No.	<u>Country</u>	Filing Date
dj LLC & dj DC	10/242372	United States	9/11/02
dj LLC & dj DC	10/355486	United States	1/30/03
dj LLC & dj DC	10/357523	United States	2/3/03
dj LLC & dj DC	29/189220	United States	8/29/03
dj LLC & dj DC	29/189,259	United States	8/29/03
dj LLC & dj DC	29/189,148	United States	8/29/03
dj LLC & dj DC	29/189,169	United States	8/29/03
dj LLC & dj DC	29/191,679	United States	10/10/93
dj LLC & dj DC	10/663,381	United States	9/15/03
dj LLC & dj DC	10/044789	United States	1/8/02

Market RC of the training of

TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

dj Orthopedics, LLC = dj LLC dj Orthopedics Development Corporation = dj DC

		Application or		Issue or
Pledgor	<u>Mark</u>	Registration No.	Country	Filing Date
dj LLC & dj DC	ARCTICFLOW	76/534017	United States	08/01/03
dj LLC & dj DC	CONTOUR	75/767,288	United States	08/01/99
dj LLC & dj DC	DURAFIX	76/245,775	United States	04/24/01
dj LLC & dj DC	KNEE GUARANTEE	76/242,552	United States	04/18/01
dj LLC & dj DC	PROCART	76/245,777	United States	04/24/01
dj LLC & dj DC	SURROUND & Design	76/316,061	United States	09/21/01
dj LLC & dj DC	TENSIOMATE	76/245,780	United States	04/24/01
dj LLC & dj DC	4TITUDE	2,441,560	United States	04/03/01
dj LLC & dj DC	ACTION MAN DEVICE (DONJOY)	1,766,635	United States	04/20/93
dj LLC & dj DC	AIR DONJOY	2,012,690	United States	10/29/96
dj LLC & dj DC	ATHLETIC SUPPORT DEVICE	1,335,337	United States	5/14/85
dj LLC & dj DC	COMFORFOAM	1,025,165	United States	11/18/75
dj LLC & dj DC	CONTENDER	1,858,495	United States	10/18/94
dj LLC & dj DC	СРВ	1,854,085	United States	9/13/94
dj LLC & dj DC	DEFIANCE	1,825,788	United States	03/08/94
dj LLC & dj DC	DJ ORTHO	2,475,076	United States	08/07/01
dj LLC & dj DC	DJ ORTHOPEDICS	2,574,178	United States	05/28/02
dj LLC & dj DC	DJ ORTHOPEDICS	2,649,819	United States	11/12/02
dj LLC & dj DC	DJ ORTHOPEDICS	2,652,214	United States	11/19/02
dj LLC & dj DC	DONJOY	1,416,508	United States	11/11/86
dj LLC & dj DC	DONJOY & Device	2,301,852	United States	12/21/99
dj LLC & dj DC	DONJOY VISTA	2687035	United States	02/11/03
dj LLC & dj DC	DRYTEX	2,074,441	United States	06/24/97

Pledgor	<u>Mark</u>	Application or Registration No.	Country	Issue or Filing Date
dj LLC & dj DC	ELBOWRANGER	1,930,808	United States	10/31/95
dj LLC & dj DC	ELS	2,550,309	United States	03/19/02
dj LLC & dj DC	FLEX-MASTER	1,340,474	United States	06/11/85
dj LLC & dj DC	ICEMAN	2,212,910	United States	12/22/98
dj LLC & dj DC	ICEMAN DEVICE	2,170,031	United States	06/30/98
dj LLC & dj DC	INTREPID	1,843,569	United States	07/05/94
dj LLC & dj DC	KNEERANGER (Stylized)	1,930,818	United States	10/31/95
dj LLC & dj DC	MC WALKER	2,112,956	United States	11/11/97
dj LLC & dj DC	MONARCH	1,906,426	United States	07/18/95
dj LLC & dj DC	MONARCH & Design	1,981,478	United States	06/18/96
dj LLC & dj DC	MONTANA	1,987,244	United States	07/16/96
dj LLC & dj DC	NEUTRALIZER	1,866,311	United States	12/06/94
dj LLC & dj DC	NEVER STOP GETTING BETTER	2,579,448	United States	06/11/02
dj LLC & dj DC	NEXTEP	2726153	United States	06/17/03
dj LLC & dj DC	OADJUSTER	2,505,493	United States	11/06/01
dj LLC & dj DC	OFFICECARE	2,438,003	United States	03/27/01
dj LLC & dj DC	ORTHAWEAR	1,039,606	United States	05/18/76
dj LLC & dj DC	PATIENT- READY MONARCH	2,381,338	United States	08/29/00
dj LLC & dj DC	PERFORMER	1,838,617	United States	06/07/94
dj LLC & dj DC	PLAYMAKER	2,249,639	United States	01/06/99
dj LLC & dj DC	PROCARE	1,639,644	United States	04/02/91
dj LLC & dj DC	QUADRANT	1,838,398	United States	05/31/94
dj LLC & dj DC	REDDIE	2,493,072	United States	09/25/01
dj LLC & dj DC	REHAB 3	1,897,435	United States	06/06/95
dj LLC & dj DC	ROCKETSOC	1,805,205	United States	11/16/93
dj LLC & dj DC	SPIDER PAD	1,989,073	United States	07/23/96
dj LLC & dj DC	SURROUND	2,360,165	United States	06/20/00
dj LLC & dj DC	TRU-PULL	2,617,535	United States	09/10/02
dj LLC & dj DC	ULTRA-4	2,648,656	United States	11/12/02
dj LLC & dj DC	ULTRASLING	2,336,667	United States	03/28/00

		Application or		Issue or
<u>Pledgor</u>	<u>Mark</u>	Registration No.	Country	Filing Date
dj LLC & dj DC	UNITRAC	1,854,562	United States	09/20/94
dj LLC & dj DC	VARSITY	1,964,315	United States	03/26/96

RECORDED: 12/02/2003